
User manual: 
protective plexi eye guard for ice hockey 
Prior to use and assembly of eye guards, please read the instructions for assembly and maintenance carefully.

Warning: 
Ice hockey is a dangerous contact sport. When playing hockey, you expose yourself to the risk of injury.  This eye 
guard does not provide any protection against neck, spine or brain injuries, it only provides partial protection of 
the eyes and does not protect the mouth, teeth, jaw and lower part of the face. To decrease the risk, it is recom-
mended to protect the entire face with a full face guard.  The helmet with an eye guard must be worn correctly and 
provided it is not worn in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions (e.g. it is tilted back), both eyes and face 
can be seriously and permanently damaged. It is necessary to devote due care to selecting the suitable combina-
tion of helmet and eye guard, which is comfortable, fits perfectly and is light. The eye guard must be checked 
and cleaned on a regular basis. The eye guard must be replaced, if it is damaged or exposed to a strong impact 
or other pressure, which could decrease its protective function. Upon disregarding this warning, serious injuries 
pose threat, including paralysis or death and even irrespectively of the protective properties of the eye guard.

WarranTY: 
When using the protector, the material becomes worn due to mechanical stress and 
UV radiation and thus the durability and protective properties of the product can 
only be guaranteed for one year from the date of sale to the customer, however, no 
longer than 5 years after its production. The product is made of highly durable poly-
carbonate. This material loses its properties after the use of various chemicals, labels 
and paints. The use of chemicals for cleaning, the application of labels and paints  
may cause irreversible damage to the protector and a thus damaged protector may shatter and 
cause injury !!! Therefore, never use chemicals, or apply labels, paints and similar substances to 
the polycarbonate protector!!!!!! To exercise the warranty, the product must not be modified in 
any way, or painted, drilled, grinded, heated and bent. Made in EU.

USE: 
This eye guard is intended for players aged 18 and up. It is not intended for the goalie. When using the eye pro-
tector the material becomes worn due to mechanical stress, thus the durability of the product and its properties 
can only be guaranteed for one year from the date of sale; however, not exceeding a period of 5 years from its 
production. The eye guard can be attached to these types of helmets:  CCM 652, CCM 1052, CCM V10, CCM V8, 
Easton S9,  Easton S17, NBH 1500, NBH 3500, NBH 4500, NBH 5500, NBH 9500, RBK 4K, RBK 5K, RBK 6K, RBK 8K

PUrPOSE:
The eye guard is designed to partially protect the eyes and upper part of the face of hockey players from injury upon 
fall, impact or blow and together with the helmet it helps protect the health of ice hockey players. This eye guard 
only provides partial protection of the eyes and does not protect the mouth, teeth, jaw and lower part of the face.

aSSEMBLY:
The eye guard is attached with the provided screws and nuts according to the drawing in the manual fig. 1. Use 
the original assembly set only, which is provided with the product.  Attach the eye guard to the helmet so that the 
openings in the guard fit the openings in the helmet perfectly. From the inside of the helmet we insert the nut so 
that the soft padding of the helmet does not cover the nut. On the nut protruding from the helmet we insert spacer 
R to the right side and L on the left side of the helmet, see fig. 1 and 2, which determines the distance between the 
helmet and the eye guard. The eye guard has to overlap the lower edge of the helmet with a tolerance of 6 - 9  mm, 
see fig. 1 and 2. The greatest distance between the helmet and the guard can be 20 mm, fig. 3. The guard must not 
be attached closer than 10 mm and further than 60 mm from the user’s face.  The guard must not be tilted up and 
must be adjusted as shown in figure 1 and 2. Gradually tighten all four screws, avoid excessively tightening the 
screws because this can damage components and thereby, the eye guard can become functionless prematurely. 
When using the screwdriver, pay special attention to not scratching the surface of the guard. 

MainTEnanCE :
This product demands maintenance, which consists of cleaning and checking the eye guard. It is necessary 
to maintain the eye guard clean and to check it on a regular basis for any possible damage to the guard. 
The eye guard must be replaced if it has been damaged, or exposed to a strong impact or other pressure, 
which could decrease its protective function. Clean only using Frontier cleaning emulsion and dry using a 
Frontier cloth. Do not use a colour prints or stickers. Do not use any chemical concentrates or other solutions 
for cleaning, otherwise the guard will be damaged permanently and its functionality will be decreased. 

PrO-LinE:
Protectors marked as Pro-Line, have a surface that has been treated with special technology. Anti-fog and 
anti-scratch micro-layers have been applied to the outer, likewise, the inner side. These are hard materials 
with a thickness of 5 microns 0.005 mm, which are permanently applied to the protector. These materials 
cannot be washed by water, but can be damaged by solvents and various chemicals, therefore, never use any 
other substance for cleaning, other than the one specified in the manual. 

gebrauchsanweisung: 
Eishockey-Plexiglas-Halbvisier
Vor der Verwendung und Montage des Halbvisiers lesen Sie sich bitte sorgfältig die Montage- und Wartungshinweise durch.

WarnHinWEiS:
Hockey ist eine gefährliche Kontaktsportart, bei deren Spiel immer eine Verletzungsgefahr besteht.
Dieses Halbvisier bietet keinen Schutz vor Verletzungen von Hals, Wirbelsäule oder Gehirn, es bietet nur einen teil-
weisen Schutz der Augen und schützt nicht Mund, Zähne, Kiefer und den unteren Gesichtsbereich. Um das Risiko 
zu verringern, empfiehlt es sich, das ganze Gesicht durch einen Vollvisier zu schützen. Der Helm mit dem Halbvisier 
muss richtig getragen werden, denn wenn er nicht entsprechend den Herstellerhinweisen getragen wird (z. B. nach 
hinten geklappt), können die Augen und das Gesicht ernstlich und auf Dauer geschädigt werden. Die Auswahl der 
geeigneten Kombination von Helm und Visier sollte sorgfältig erfolgen, damit sie bequem und leicht ist, sowie perfekt 
sitzt. Das Halbvisier muss regelmäßig kontrolliert und gereinigt werden. Das Halbvisier muss ausgetauscht werden, 
wenn es beschädigt ist, oder einem starken Aufprall oder anderen Druck ausgesetzt war, der dessen Schutzfunktion 
verringern könnte. Bei Nichtbeachtung dieses Warnhinweises drohen eine ernsthafte Verletzung sowie Lähmung oder 
Tod, ungeachtet der Schutzeigenschaften des Halbvisiers.

garanTiE: 
Bei der Benutzung tritt infolge der mechanischen Beanspruchung und der UV-Strahlung zu Mate-
rialermüdung ein. Deshalb können seine Beständigkeit und seine Schutzeigenschaften nur über 
ein Jahr ab Verkauf an den Käufer, höchstens aber über 5 Jahre ab Herstellung garantiert werden. 
Das Produkt ist auch hoch beständigem Polycarbonat hergestellt, dieses Material verliert seine Ei-
genschaften nach Benutzung verschiedener Chemikalien, aufkleber und Farben. Bei der reinigung 
mit Chemikalien, bei der Benutzung von aufklebern und Farben kann kann eine irreversible Beschä-
digung eintreten und der Halsschutz kann zersplittern und Verletzungen verursachen!!! Deshalb 
niemals Chemikalien, Farben, aufkleber und ähnliche Mittel für diesen Polycarbonat-Halsschutz be-
nutzen!!! Für die geltendmachung der garantie darf das Produkt auf keinerlei art geändert, lackiert, 
gebohrt, geschliffen, erwärmt und gebogen sein. Hergestellt in der EU.

VErWEnDUng:
Dieses Halbvisier ist für Spieler ab 18 Jahre bestimmt. Nicht für Torhüter bestimmt. Bei Benutzung des Augenschützers 
kommt es durch die mechanische Beanspruchung zur Materialermüdung. Deshalb kann die Produktstandzeit und seine 
Eigenschaften nur über die Zeit eines Jahres ab Verkaufsdatum, höchstens aber 5 Jahre ab Produktionsdatum garantiert 
werden. Das Halbvisier kann an den folgenden Helmtypen befestigt werden: CCM 652, CCM 1052, CCM V10, CCM V8, 
Easton S9, Easton S17, NBH 1500, NBH 3500, NBH 4500, NBH 5500, NBH 9500, RBK 4K, RBK 5K, RBK 6K, RBK 8K

ZWECK:
Das Halbvisier ist als teilweiser Schutz der Augen und des oberen Gesichtsbereichs der Hockeyspieler vor einer Verlet-
zung bei einem Fall, Aufprall oder Aufschlag bestimmt und hilft in Verbindung mit dem Schutzhelm die Gesundheit 
der Eishockeyspieler zu schützen. Dieses Halbvisier bietet nur einen teilweisen Schutz der Augen und schützt nicht 
Mund, Zähne, Kiefer und den unteren Gesichtsbereich.

MOnTagE:
Das Halbvisier wird mit den beiliegenden Schrauben und Muttern laut der Zeichnung auf der Anleitung (Abb. 1) befestigt. 
Verwenden Sie nur das Original-Montageset, das dem Produkt beiliegt. Legen Sie das Halbvisier so an den Helm an, dass 
die Löcher im Visier genau auf den Löchern im Helm aufliegen. Führen Sie die Muttern von innen durch die Löcher im 
Helm, so dass die weiche Auskleidung des Helms die Muttern bedeckt. Auf die Muttern, die aus dem Helm herausragen, 
die Distanzunterlage P auf die rechte und L auf die linke Seite des Helms siehe Abb. 1 und 2 aufstecken, die den Abstand 
zwischen dem Helm und dem Halbvisier begrenzt. Das Visier muss den unteren Helmbereich mit einer Toleranz von 6 – 9 
mm (Abb. 1 und 2) überragen, die größte Entfernung zwischen dem Helm und dem Visier darf 20 mm betragen (Abb. 
3). Das Visier darf nicht näher als 10 mm und weiter als 60 mm vom Gesicht des Anwenders montiert werden. Das Visier 
darf nicht hochgeklappt werden und muss so eingestellt sein, wie auf Abb. 1 und 2 angeführt. Dann alle vier Schrauben 
schrittweise nachziehen, vermeiden Sie, die Schrauben übermäßig festzuziehen, denn dadurch können die Komponenten 
beschädigt werden und das Halbvisier kann so vorzeitig funktionsunfähig werden. Beim Umgang mit dem Schraubendre-
her unbedingt darauf achten, dass die Oberfläche des Visiers nicht zerkratzt wird.

WarTUng:
Das Produkt erfordert eine Wartung und die besteht aus der Reinigung und Kontrolle des Halbvisiers. Das Halbvisier 
muss sauber gehalten und regelmäßig auf eine Beschädigung des Visiers kontrolliert werden. Das Halbvisier muss 
ausgetauscht werden, wenn es beschädigt ist, oder einem starken Aufprall oder anderen Druck ausgesetzt war, der 
dessen Schutzfunktion verringern könnte. Nur mit Frontier-Reinigungsemulsion reinigen und mit einem Frontier-Tuch 
trocknen. Keine Farben, Aufdrucke, Aufkleber verwenden. Zur Reinigung keine Chemikalien, Konzentrate und andere 
Mittel verwenden, andernfalls könnte das Visier unwiderruflich beschädigt und seine Funktion verringert werden.

PrO-LinE:
Der Pro-Line-Gesichtsschutz wird mit einer speziellen Technologie oberflächenbehandelt, auf der Außen- bzw. In-
nenseite wird er mit Antifog- und Antiscratch-Mikroschichten, als Beschlag- und Kratzschutz, beschichtet. Das sind 
Hartlacke mit einer Stärke von 5 Mikrometern 0,005 mm, mit denen der Schutz dauerhaft beschichtet ist. Diese Lacke 
können nicht mit Wasser gereinigt werden, aber mit Verdünnungsmitteln und verschiedenen Chemikalien beschädigt 
werden, deshalb sollten Sie bei der Reinigung kein anderes als das in der Anweisung angeführte Mittel verwenden.

ENGLISHDEUTSCHSUOMI
Käyttöohje: 
jääkiekossa käytettävä silmien suojapleksi
Lue huolellisesti asennus ja huolto-ohjeet ennen silmäsuojuksen asennusta ja käyttöä.

VarOiTUS:
Jääkiekko on riskialtis kontaktiurheilulaji, jossa pelaajia uhkaa loukkaantumisvaara. Tämä silmäsuojus ei miten-
kään suojaa kaulaa, niskaa tai aivoja, sen avulla voi vain osittain suojata silmiä, mutta ei suuta, hampaita, leukaa 
tai muita kasvojen alaosia. Loukkaantumisriskin vähentämiseksi on suositeltavaa käyttää koko kasvot peittävää 
suojusta. Silmäsuojuksella varustettua kypärää on pidettävä päässä oikein. Ellei sitä pidetä päässä valmistajan 
ohjeiden mukaisesti (jos se on esim. taaksepäin kallellaan), voi silmille ja kasvoille aiheutua vakavia ja pysyviä 
vahinkoja. Kypärän ja silmäsuojuksen sopivan yhdistelmän valintaan on kiinnitettävä riittävästi huomiota. Yhdis-
telmän  täytyy olla mukava, kevyt ja istua hyvin päähän. Silmäsuojus täytyy säännöllisesti tarkastaa ja puhdistaa. 
Silmäsuojus on vaihdettava , jos se on vahingoittunut tai jos siihen on kohdistunut voimakas isku tai muu paine, 
joka voisi heikentää sen suojauskykyä. Näiden ohjeiden laiminlyönti voi aiheuttaa jopa halvaantumiseen tai 
kuolemaan johtavan vakavan loukkaantumisen riippumatta silmäsuojuksen suojausominaisuuksista. 

TaKUU: 
Kaulasuojan käytön yhteydessä tapahtuu mekaanisen rasituksen ja UV-säteilyn vaikutuksesta 
materiaalin väsymistä ja siksi on mahdollista taata tuotteen ja sen suojausominaisuuksien 
kestävyys vain yhdeksi vuodeksi asiakkaalle myyntipäivästä, korkeintaan kuitenkin 5 vuodeksi 
valmistuspäivästä. Tuote on valmistettu erittäin kestävästä polykarbonaatista, tämä materi-
aali kuitenkin menettää ominaisuutensa käytettäessä kemiallisia aineita, tarroja tai maaleja. 
Suojuksen puhdistus kemiallisilla aineilla ja tarrojen tai maalien käyttö voi vahingoittaa sitä 
pysyvästi ja näin vioittunut suojus voi halkeilla ja aiheuttaa loukkaantumisen !!! Siksi älä kos-
kaan käytä polykarbonaattisuojassa kemiallisia aineita, maaleja, tarroja tai muita vastaavia 
aineita !!! Takuun säilyttämiseksi ei tuotetta saa millään tavalla muutella, lakata, maalata, 
porata, hioa, kuumentaa tai taivuttaa. Valmistettu EU:ssa.

KÄYTTÖ: 
Tämä silmäsuojus on tarkoitettu yli 18-vuotiaille pelaajille. Sitä ei ole tarkoitettu maalivahdeille. Silmäsuojuk-
sen käytön aiheuttama mekaaninen rasitus aiheuttaa materiaalin väsymistä, jonka vuoksi on mahdollista taata 
tuotteen ja sen ominaisuuksien säilyminen vain yhden vuoden ajan myyntipäivästä, korkeintaan kuitenkin 5 
vuoden ajan valmistusajankohdasta. Silmäsuojus voidaan kiinnittää seuraaviin kypärätyyppeihin:  CCM 652, 
CCM 1052, CCM V10, CCM V8, Easton S9, Easton S17, NBH 1500, NBH 3500, NBH 4500, NBH 5500, NBH 9500, 
RBK 4K, RBK 5K, RBK 6K, RBK 8K

KÄYTTÖTarKOiTUS:
Silmäsuojus on tarkoitettu jääkiekkoilijan silmien ja kasvojen yläosan osittaiseen suojaamiseen kaatumisen, 
iskujen tai lyöntien yhteydessä. Suojakypärän kanssa käytettynä se auttaa suojelemaan jääkiekkoilijan terveyt-
tä. Tämä silmäsuojus suojaa vain osittain silmiä, mutta ei suuta, hampaita, leukaa tai muita kasvojen alaosia.

aSEnnUS:
Silmäsuojus kiinnitetään toimituksen mukana tulevilla ruuveilla ja muttereilla ohjeen kuvan 1 mukaisesti. 
Käytä asennukseen vain toimituksen mukana tulevaa alkuperäistä asennussarjaa. Aseta silmäsuojus 
kypärää vasten niin, että suojuksen reiät tulevat tarkasti kypärän reikien kohdalle. Laita mutterit sisäpuolel-
ta kypärän reikiin niin, että kypärän pehmeä verhous peittää mutterin. Aseta kypärän pinnasta ulos työn-
tyvän mutterin päälle kypärän ja silmäsuojuksen välisen etäisyyden rajoittava välikelevy P kypärän oikealle 
ja L vasemmalle puolelle, kts. kuvat 1 ja 2. Silmäsuojuksen täytyy ylittää kypärän alareuna 6 – 9 mm (kuvat 
1 ja 2), kypärän ja silmäsuojuksen välinen etäisyys voi olla korkeintaan 20 mm, kts. kuva 3. Suojusta ei saa 
asentaa lähemmäs kuin 10 mm ja kauemmas kuin 60 mm käyttäjän kasvoista. Suojus ei saa olla ylöspäin 
kääntynyt, se täytyy asettaa kuvien 1 ja 2 mukaisesti. Kiristä asteittain kaikki neljä ruuvia, älä kuitenkaan 
kiristä ruuveja liikaa, koska tämä voisi vahingoittaa osia ja lyhentää silmäsuojuksen käyttöikää. Varo, ettei 
suojuksen pinta naarmuunnu ruuvimeisseliä käsitellessäsi.

HUOLTO:
Silmäsuojuksen huolto tarkoittaa sen puhdistusta ja tarkastuksia. Silmäsuojus on pidettävä puhtaana ja se on tar-
kastettava säännöllisesti kiinnittäen huomiota mahdollisiin vaurioihin. Silmäsuojus on vaihdettava , jos se on vahin-
goittunut tai jos siihen on kohdistunut voimakas isku tai muu paine, joka voisi heikentää sen suojauskykyä. Käytä 
puhdistukseen vain Frontier puhdistusemulsiota ja kuivaukseen Frontier pyyheliinaa. Älä käytä mitään maaleja, 
painatuksia tai tarroja. Älä käytä puhdistukseen mitään kemikaaleja, pesuainetiivisteitä tai muita aineita, jotka 
voisivat vahingoittaa suojusta ja heikentää sen suojauskykyä.

PrO-LinE:
Pro-Line merkityt suojukset on pintakäsitelty erikoisteknologialla, suojuksen ulko- ja sisäpinta on käsitelty 
huurtumista ja naarmuuntumista estävällä antifog ja antiscratch mikrokerroksella. Tähän käytetään kovaa 
suojukselle pysyvästi levitettävää lakkaa 5 mikronia/0,005mm. Tätä lakkaa ei voi pestä pois vedellä , mutta 
ohentimet ja muut kemialliset aineet vahingoittavat sitä. Tämän vuoksi älä koskaan käytä puhdistukseen 
muita kuin ohjeessa esitettyjä aineita.
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Руководство пользователя: 
визор (защита глаз и частичная защита лица) 
для хоккея с шайбой
Пожалуйста, внимательно ознакомьтесь с настоящим руководством, перед сборкой и использованием визора.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ
Хоккей с шайбой – контактный вид спорта. Играя в хоккей, вы подвергаете себя риску получения травмы.  
Визор не обеспечивает защиту головного мозга, нижней части лица, шеи. Для уменьшения риска 
получения травм, рекомендуется защитить лицо полностью. Шлем с прикрепленным визором необходимо 
использовать правильно, согласно настоящему руководству. В противном случае, глаза и лицо могут быть 
серьезно повреждены (например, если визор наклонен назад). Необходимо уделить серьезное внимание 
подходящему сочетанию шлема и визора, которые должны быть правильно и надежно закреплены между 
собой. Визор необходимо заменить, если он был поврежден, или подвергся сильному воздействию/
давлению, что может стать причиной снижения его защитных функций. Игнорирование последнего может 
стать причиной получения серьезных травм, паралича, смерти, независимо от защитных свойств визора.

ГАРАНТИЯ: 
При применении защиты вратаря под влиянием механических нагрузок и ультрафиолетового 
излучения происходит накопление усталости материала, поэтому можно гарантировать 
долговечность изделия и сохранение его защитных свойств лишь на протяжении одного 
года со дня продажи заказчику, но не более чем на протяжении 5 лет со дня производства.  
Изделие изготовлено из высокопрочного поликарбоната, однако следует помнить о том, что 
данный материал теряет свои свойства после применения различных химикатов, наклеек и 
красок. При чистке с применением химикатов, при использовании наклеек и красок может 
произойти необратимое повреждение защиты, поврежденная защита может расколоться и 
причинить травму! Поэтому никогда не применяйте химикаты, краски, наклейки и подобные 
средства для защиты, изготовленной из поликарбоната! Для сохранения гарантии изделие 
не должно быть каким-либо образом изменено, покрыто лакокрасочным покрытием, 
просверлено, отшлифовано, подвержено нагреву и изгибу.

ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕ 
Этот визор для игроков в возрасте от 18 лет. Он не предназначен для вратарей. При пользовании щитком 
для маски под влиянием механических нагрузок идет нарастание усталости материала, т.е. производитель 
гарантирует сохранение свойств изделия только в течение одного года со дня продажи, но не более 5 лет 
от даты производства. Визор может быть закреплен к следующим типам шлемов:  CCM 652, CCM 1052, 
CCM V10, CCM V8, Easton S9, Easton S17, NBH 1500, NBH 3500, NBH 4500, NBH 5500, NBH 9500, RBK 4K, RBK 
5K, RBK 6K, RBK 8K

ЦЕЛЬ
Визор разработан для частичной защиты глаз и верхней части лица игроков в хоккей. Крепится к шлему, 
вместе с ним помогает снизить риск травм глаз и лица игроков в хоккей. Не защищает нижнюю часть лица.
СБОРКА
Визор комплектуется специальным набором крепежа, рис.1. Используйте только оригинальный набор 
крепежа. Приложите визор к шлему так, чтобы отверстия в визоре точно совпали с отверстиями 
в шлеме. С внутренней стороны шлема вставьте болт с внутренней резьбой так, чтобы мягкое 
дополнение шлема не закрывало его. На болт с внутренней резьбой, выходящий из шлема, вставьте 
пластиковую вставку между наружной стороной шлема и визором, рис. 1 и 2, которая определяет 
расстояние между шлемом и визором. Визор должен накладываться на нижний край шлема на 
расстоянии 6-9 мм в месте крепления, рис. 1 и 2. Самое большое расстояние между шлемом и визором 
может составлять 20 мм, рис. 3. Визор не должен быть расположен ближе, чем 10 мм и далее чем 60 
мм от лица использующего его. Визор не должен быть наклонен. Визор должен быть закреплен, как 
показано на рис. 1 и 2. Постепенно затягивайте все 4 болта. Не сжимайте болты чрезмерно, это может 
повредить компоненты визора, и визор станет не пригодным для использования. Используя отвертку, 
обратите особое внимание, чтобы не поцарапать поверхность визора.
УХОД ЗА ВИЗОРОМ
В процессе эксплуатации визор требует уход. Необходимо регулярно чистить визор и проверять возможные 
повреждения. Только сухая чистка моющее средство Frontier сухой тканью Frontier. Визор должен быть 
заменен, если он был поврежден, или подвержен сильному воздействию или другому давлению, которое 
могло уменьшить его защитную функцию. Очищайте эмульсией только прозрачную поверхность, не 
протирайте наклейки. Не используйте химические концентраты или другие вещества для того, чтобы очистить 
поверхность визора, иначе он будет поврежден, и его функциональные возможности будут уменьшены.

PrO-LinE:
Защитные маски с маркировкой Pro-Line отличаются наличием поверхностной обработки по 
специальной технологии, когда на внешней или внутренней стороне нанесены микрослои, 
препятствующие  запотеванию и защищающие от царапин. Речь идет о твердых лаках толщиной 
5 микрон (0,005 мм), которые нанесены на защитную маску. Данный лак нельзя смыть водой, но 
можно повредить растворителями и различными химикатами, поэтому  при чистке не пользуйтесь 
иными средствами, кроме чистящих средств, указанных в инструкции.

pyCCkИй All these visors comply with the EN ISO 102 56:2003 and are certified from: 
INSTITUTE FOR TESTING AND CERTIFICATION, a.s.

Trida T. Bati 299, 764 21 Zlin,  AO 224,
Notified body NO. 1023           

Czech Republic 

pRODUCER:   FRONTIER HOCKEY OÜ, Võiste 1, 86501 Pärnumaa  
ESTONIA                www.frontierhockey.com                  Made in EU

EN ISO 102 56   Ice hockey players.
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SVENSkASLOVENSkyITALIANOFRANÇAIS
Mode d’emploi: plexiglas de protection des yeux des 
joueurs  de hockey sur glace
Avant d’employer et de mettre le verre de protection des yeux en place, il convient de lire attentivement les con-
signes de montage et d’entretien.

aVErTiSSEMEnT:
Le hockey est un sport de contact dangereux. En jouant au hockey, vous vous exposez à des risques de blessures. Ce verre 
de protection des yeux ne fournit aucune garantie de protection contre les blessures du cou, de la colonne vertébrale ou du 
cerveau. Il ne procure qu’une protection partielle des yeux et ne protège ni la bouche, ni les dents, ni la mâchoire ni la partie 
inférieure du visage. Afin de réduire les risques de blessures, il est recommandé de protéger le visage entier en portant une 
protection faciale intégrale. Un casque équipé d’un verre de protection des yeux doit être porté d’une manière adéquate. S’il 
n’était pas porté en conformité avec les consignes données par le fabricant (s’il était par exemple porté incliné vers l’arrière), 
les yeux et le visage pourraient subir des blessures graves pouvant entraîner des conséquences à long terme. Il convient de 
porter une attention toute particulière au choix de la combinaison casque – verre de protection des yeux, ceci pour qu’elle 
soit confortable, qu’elle tienne bien en place et qu’elle soit légère. Le verre de protection des yeux doit être régulièrement 
contrôlé et nettoyé. Le verre de protection des yeux doit être remplacé dès qu’il est endommagé ou lorsqu’il a été exposé à 
un choc important ou à une autre pression qui aurait pu diminuer ses propriétés de protection. En cas de non-respect de cet 
avertissement, vous vous exposez à des risques de blessures graves, y compris la paralysie ou la mort et ce, quelles que soit 
les propriétés du verre de protection des yeux. 

garanTiE: 
Lors de l’utilisation du protège, suite aux efforts mécaniques et au rayonnement UV, le matériel se fatigue. nous 
ne pouvons donc garantir les propriétés protectrices et la durée de vie du produit que durant une période d’une 
année à compter de la date de vente au client, au plus cependant durant une période de 5 ans à compter de la 
date de fabrication du produit. Ce produit a été fabriqué en polycarbonate très résistant. Ce produit perd ses 
qualités lorsqu’il est exposé à divers produits chimiques, étiquettes autocollantes et/ou peintures. Si vous net-
toyez le produit à l’aide de produits chimiques, si vous appliquez des peintures ou des étiquettes autocollantes 
sur le produit, vous risquez de l’endommager de manière irréversible et un tel produit pourrait ensuite se briser et 
être à l’origine de blessures !!! nous vous recommandons donc de ne jamais utiliser de produits chimiques, pein-
tures, étiquettes autocollantes et autres produits de ce genre sur cet équipement de protection en polycarbonate 
!!! Pour pouvoir faire appliquer la garantie, il est important que le produit n’ait été en aucune manière modifié, 
peint, percé, poncé, chauffé ou plié. Produit en UE. 

UTiLiSaTiOn: 
Ce verre de protection des yeux est conçu pour des joueurs âgés de plus de 18 ans. Il n’est pas conçu pour les gardiens 
de but. Lors de l’utilisation, les efforts mécaniques auxquels la visière est soumise entraînent une certaine fatigue de 
la matière. Il n’est donc possible de garantir la durée de vie du produit et ses propriétés que durant une période d’une 
année à compter de la date de la vente, au maximum cependant durant une période de 5 ans à compter de sa fabrica-
tion. Ce verre de protection des yeux peut être placé sur les types de casques suivants: CCM 652, CCM 1052, CCM V10, 
CCM V8, Easton S9, Easton S17, NBH 1500, NBH 3500, NBH 4500, NBH 5500, NBH 9500, RBK 4K, RBK 5K, RBK 6K, RBK 8K

FOnCTiOn:
Le verre de protection des yeux est destiné à protéger partiellement les yeux et la partie supérieure du visage des 
joueurs de hockey contre les blessures dues aux chutes, aux collisions ou aux chocs. Combiné à un casque de protec-
tion, il aide à protéger la santé des joueurs de hockey sur glace. Ce verre de protection des yeux n’offre qu’une pro-
tection partielle des yeux et ne protège ni la bouche, ni les dents, ni les mâchoires ni la partie inférieure du visage.

MOnTagE: 
Le verre de protection des yeux se fixe à l’aide des vis et des écrous fournis, en suivant les explications du plan (figure 1). 
Utiliser exclusivement le set de montage d’origine qui est fourni avec le produit. Placer le verre de protection des yeux 
sur le casque pour que les orifices du verre soient parfaitement en face des orifices du casque. Introduire les écrous dans 
les orifices intérieurs du casque pour que le revêtement mou du casque couvre l’écrou. Placer une rondelle de distance-
ment sur la partie de l’écrou qui dépasse du casque (rondelle P du côté droit et rondelle L du côté gauche) – voir les 
figures 1 et 2. Cette rondelle délimite la distance qui sépare le casque du verre de protection. Le verre doit dépasser le 
bord inférieur du casque et ce, avec une tolérance de 6 – 9 mm (figures 1 et 2). La distance la plus importante pouvant 
séparer le casque du verre est de 20 mm (figure 3). Le verre de protection ne peut pas se trouver à une distance de 
moins de 10 mm ou de plus de 60 mm du visage de l’utilisateur. Le verre de protection ne peut pas être incliné vers 
le haut et il doit être réglé comme indiqué sur les figures 1 et 2. Serrer ensuite progressivement les quatre vis. Éviter 
de trop serrer les vis, vous risqueriez en effet d’endommager les composants et le verre de protection devrait donc 
être prématurément remplacé. Veiller à ne pas griffer la surface du verre de protection en manipulant le tournevis.

EnTrETiEn:
Ce produit nécessite un entretien qui consiste en un nettoyage et une vérification du verre de protection des yeux. Il est nécessaire 
de maintenir le verre de protection propre et de contrôler régulièrement son état d’endommagement. Le verre de protection des 
yeux doit être remplacé dès qu’il est endommagé ou lorsqu’il a été exposé à un choc important ou à une autre pression qui aurait 
pu diminuer ses propriétés de protection. Ne nettoyer le verre qu’avec une émulsion de nettoyage Frontier et le sécher ensuite 
avec un chiffon Frontier. Ne pas utiliser d’impressions en couleurs ou d’étiquettes. Lors du nettoyage, ne pas utiliser de produits 
chimiques, de produits concentrés ou autres. En effet, vous risqueriez d’endommager irréversiblement le verre de protection et 
vous risqueriez de diminuer ses propriétés de protection.

PrO-LinE:
Les protections portant la marque Pro-Line disposent d’un traitement de surface effectué à l’aide d’une technologie spé-
ciale. Sur les faces extérieure et intérieure de la protection, on applique des micro-couches d’antifog et d’antiscratch qui 
protègent contre la formation de buée et contre les chocs. Il s’agit de matériaux durs, d’une épaisseur de 5 microns, soit 
0,005 mm, qui sont appliqués de manière permanente sur la protection. Ces produits peuvent être lavés à l’eau, mais ils 
pourraient être endommagés suite à l’utilisation de solvants ou d’autres produits chimiques. Lors du nettoyage, nous vous 
recommandons donc ne n’utiliser que les produits de nettoyage qui sont indiqués dans la notice du produit.

istruzioni per l’uso: visiera protettiva per occhi in 
plexiglass per hockey su ghiaccio 
Prima di utilizzare e montare la visiera protettiva per gli occhi leggete attentamente le istruzioni per il montaggio 
e la manutenzione. 

aVVErTEnZE:
L’hockey è uno sport pericoloso e di contatto e vi è la possibilità di ferirsi durante il gioco.  Questa visiera proteggi occhi non 
fornisce alcuna protezione per ferite al collo, alla colonna vertebrale e al cervello, fornisce solo una protezione parziale degli 
occhi e non  salvaguardia la bocca, i denti, la mandibola e la parte inferiore del volto.  Per diminuire i rischi si consiglia di 
proteggere tutto il volto con una visiera di protezione  facciale completa.  Il casco con la visiera protettiva per occhi deve 
essere indossato in modo corretto, nel caso in cui non sia utilizzato in conformità con le istruzioni del produttore (ad es. se è 
abbassato all’indietro gli occhi e il volto possono essere danneggiati in modo grave e permanente).  E’ necessario dedicare la 
massima cura nella scelta della combinazione adatta di casco e visiera di protezione per gli occhi, in modo che questa sia co-
moda, si adatti perfettamente e sia leggera. La visiera proteggi occhi deve essere regolarmente controllata e pulita. La visiera 
proteggi occhi deve essere sostituita nel caso in cui sia danneggiata, abbia subito un forte colpo o altro tipo di pressione che 
ha potuto diminuire la funzione di protezione. Nel caso in cui queste avvertenze non venissero rispettate vi è il pericolo di 
infortuni gravi, compresa la paralisi e la morte, indipendentemente delle caratteristiche protettive della visiera per occhi. 

garanZia: 
a causa degli effetti delle sollecitazioni meccaniche e dei raggi UV, durante l’utilizzo di questa protezi-
one per il il materiale è sottoposto ad usura, perciò la durata del prodotto e le sue proprietà protettive 
possono essere garantite solo per un anno dalla data di vendita al cliente e per un massimo di 5 anni 
dalla data di produzione.  il prodotto è stato realizzato in policarbonato altamente resistente; questo 
materiale perde le sue proprietà con l’impiego di varie sostanze chimiche, adesivi e colori. Utilizzando 
sostanze chimiche per la pulizia o utilizzando adesivi e colori, la protezione potrebbe danneggiarsi in 
modo irreversibile, frantumarsi e causare infortuni !!! Perciò, non utilizzare mai sostanze chimiche, colo-
ri, adesivi e prodotti simili sulla protezione in policarbonato !!! affinché la garanzia sia valida, il prodotto 
non deve essere modificato, verniciato, perforato, smerigliato, riscaldato e piegato. Prodotto nell‘EU.

UTiLiZZO: 
Questa visiera di protezione per occhi è adatta a giocatori di età superiore ai 18 anni. Non è adatta al portiere. Utilizzando 
la protezione degli occhi vi è un’usura del materiale dovuta alla sollecitazione meccanica, pertanto è possibile garantire 
la durata del prodotto e le sue caratteristiche solo per un periodo di un anno dalla data di vendita e al massimo fino a 5 
anni dalla sua produzione. La visiera per occhi può essere fissata a questi tipi di caschi: CCM 652, CCM 1052, CCM V10, 
CCM V8, Easton S9, Easton S17, NBH 1500, NBH 3500, NBH 4500, NBH 5500, NBH 9500, RBK 4K, RBK 5K, RBK 6K, RBK 8K

SCOPO:
La visiera proteggi occhi è adatta per la protezione parziale degli occhi e della parte superiore del volto dei giocatori 
di hockey, in caso di infortuni nelle cadute, scontri e colpi aiuta a proteggere, insieme al casco, la salute dei giocatori 
di hockey su ghiaccio. Questa visiera per occhi fornisce solo una parziale protezione degli occhi e non salvaguarda la 
bocca, la mandibola e la parte inferiore del volto. 

MOnTaggiO:
La visiera di protezione occhi si fissa tramite viti e dadi in base alle istruzioni disegno nr. 1. Utilizzate solo il set di mon-
taggio originale che è fornito insieme al prodotto.  Posizioniamo la visiera proteggi occhi sul casco in modo che i fori 
sulla protezione corrispondano ai fori sul casco. Introduciamo nei fori del casco dall’interno i dadi in modo che il rives-
timento morbido del casco li copra. Sui dadi che sporgono dal casco  mettiamo un supporto distanziatore P a destra ed 
L nella parte sinistra come indicato nel disegno 1 e 2, per limitare la distanza tra il casco e la visiera. La visiera proteggi 
occhi deve superare il bordo inferiore con una tolleranza di 6 – 9 mm (disegno1 e 2), la distanza massima tra il casco e 
la visiera può essere di 20 mm (immagine 3). La visiera non deve essere montata ad una distanza inferiore ai 10 mm e 
superiore ai 60 mm dal volto dell’utilizzatore. La visiera non deve essere posizionata in alto e deve essere messa come 
indicato nel disegno 1 e 2. Fissare tutte e quattro le viti  in modo graduale, evitate di avvitare in modo troppo forte per-
ché si potrebbero danneggiare i componenti e la visiera proteggi occhi si potrebbe deteriorare ed essere inutilizzabile. 
Prestiamo la massima attenzione nell’utilizzo del cacciavite affinché non venga danneggiata la superficie della visiera. 

ManUTEnZiOnE:
La visiera di protezione occhi richiede una manutenzione legata alla pulizia ed al controllo della visiera stessa. E’ necessario 
mantenere pulita la visiera proteggi occhi e controllarla regolarmente per escludere eventuali danni. La visiera proteggi oc-
chi deve essere sostituita se è danneggiata, se ha subito un forte colpo o altro tipo di pressione che ha potuto diminuire la 
funzione di protezione. Pulire solo con l’emulsione detergente  Frontier ed asciugare con un panno Frontier. Non utilizzare 
alcun tipo di colore, adesivo o etichetta. Non utilizzare per la pulizia alcun prodotto chimico o altro detergente per evitare 
danni irreversibili e la diminuzione della sua funzionalità.   

PrO-LinE:
Le protezioni Pro-Line sono realizzate con una speciale tecnologia, nella parte esterna ed interna sono applicati dei 
microstrati antifog e antifog a antiscratch, contro l’annebbiamento e i graffi. Si tratta di vernici applicati alla pro-
tezione della forza di 5 micron 0,005mm. Queste vernici non possono essere lavate con acqua, possono essere dan-
neggiate da solventi e altri prodotti chimici, pertanto per la pulizia utilizzate solo i prodotti indicati nelle istruzioni.

návod na použitie: 
ochranné plexi očí  na ľadový hokej
Pred použitím a montážou chrániča očí si prosím pozorne prečítajte pokyny na montáž a údržbu.

VarOVaniE:
Hokej je nebezpečný kontaktný šport a počas hry riskujete možnosť zranenia. Tento chránič očí neposkytuje žiadnu 
ochranu pred poranením krku, chrbtice alebo mozgu, poskytuje iba čiastočnú ochranu očí a nechráni ústa, zuby, 
čeľusť a spodnú časť tváre . Pre zníženie rizika sa odporúča chrániť si celú tvár celo tvárovým chráničom. Prilba s 
chráničom očí musí byť nosená správne a pokiaľ nie je nosená v súlade s pokynmi výrobcu / napr. Je sklopená do-
zadu ) môžu byť oči a tvár trvale poškodené. Pri kúpe je potrebné venovať pozornosť správnemu výberu kombináte 
prilby a chrániču očí, ktorá je pohodlná, perfektne sedí a je ľahká. Chránič očí musí byť pravidelne kontrolovaný a 
čistený. Chránič očí musí byť vymenený, - ak by bol poškodený alebo vystavený silnému nárazu alebo inému tlaku, 
ktorý by mohol znížiť jeho ochrannú funkciu. Pri nerešpektovaní tohto varovania hrozí vážne zranenie, vrátane 
paralýzy alebo smrti a to bez ohľadu na ochranné vlastnosti chrániča očí. 

ZÁrUKa: 
Pri používaní chrániča dochádza vplyvom mechanického namáhania a vplyvom UV žiarenia k únave 
materiálu a je možné teda garantovať trvanlivosť výrobku a jeho ochranné vlastnosti iba počas jed-
ného roka od dátumu predaja zákazníkovi, najdlhšie však 5 rokov od jeho výroby.
Výrobok je vyrobený z  vysokoodolného polykarbonátu, tento materiál stráca svoje vlastnosti po 
použití rôznych chemikálií, nálepiek a farieb. Pri čistení chemikáliami, pri použití nálepiek a farieb, 
môže dôjsť k  nevratnému poškodeniu chrániča a takto poškodený chránič sa môže roztrieštiť a 
spôsobiť zranenia!!! nikdy preto nepoužívajte chemikálie, farby, nálepky a podobné prostriedky na 
polykarbonátový chránič!!!
Pre uplatnenie záruky sa nesmie výrobok žiadnym spôsobom upravovať, lakovať, 
vŕtať, brúsiť, ohrievať a ohýbať. Vyrobené v EU.

POUŽiTiE: 
Tento chránič očí je určený pre hráčov  vo veku od 18 rokov. Nie je určený pre brankára. Pri používaní chrániče očí 
dochádza vplyvom mechanického namáhania k únave materiálu, teda možné garantovať trvanlivosť výrobku a 
jeho vlastností iba po dobu jedného roka od dátumu predaja, najdlhšie však po dobu 5 rokov od jeho výroby. 
Chránič očí je možné pripevniť na tieto typy heliem:  CCM 652, CCM 1052, CCM V10, CCM V8, Easton S9, Easton S17, 
NBH 1500, NBH 3500, NBH 4500, NBH 5500, NBH 9500, RBK 4K, RBK 5K, RBK 6K, RBK 8K

ÚČEL:
Chránič očí je určený k čiastočnej ochrane očí a hornej časti tváre hokejistov, pred zranením pri páde, náraze alebo 
údere a v spojení s ochrannou helmou pomáha chrániť zdravie hráčov ľadového hokeja. Tento chránič očí poskytuje 
iba čiastočnú ochranu očí a nechráni ústa, zuby, čeľusť a spodnú časť tváre. 

MOnTÁŽ:
Chránič očí sa pripevňuje priloženými skrutkami a matičkami podľa nákresu na návode obr. č. 1. Používajte iba orig-
inálnu montážnu sadu, ktorá je priložená k výrobku. Chránič očí priložíme na prilbu tak, že otvory v chrániči presne 
dosadajú na otvory v  prilbe. Do otvorov v prilbe vsuňte znútra matice, aby mäkká výstelka prilby matice prekrývala. 
Na matice vyčnievajúce z prilby nasunieme distančnú podložku P na pravú a L na ľavú stranu prilby viď obr.1a 2 , ktorá 
vymedzuje vzdialenosť medzi prilbou a  chráničom očí. Chránič očí musí presahovať dolný okraj prilby v tolerancii 
6 -9 mm (obr.1 a 2), najväčšia vzdialenosť medzi prilbou a chráničom očí môže byť 20 mm obr.3.Chránič nesmie byť 
namontovaný bližšie ako10mm a ďalej ako 60mm od tváre hráča. Chránič nesmie byť naklopený nahor  a musí byť 
nastavený tak, ako je uvedené na obrázku 1 a 2 . Všetky štyri skrutky potom postupne dotiahnite, vyhýbajte sa nad-
mernému uťahovaniu skrutiek, pretože sa tým môžu poškodiť komponenty a chránič sa tak môže stať predčasne 
nefunkčný.  Pri manipulácii so skrutkovačom  dbáme na to, aby sme nepoškriabali povrch chrániču.

ÚDrŽBa:
Výrobok vyžaduje údržbu a tá spočíva v čistení a kontrole chrániču očí. Je nutné udržovať chránič očí čistý a 
pravidelne kontrolovať prípadné poškodenie chrániča. Chránič očí musí byť vymenený, ak bol poškodený alebo 
vystavený silnému nárazu alebo inému tlaku, ktorý by mohol znížiť jeho ochrannú funkciu. Čistiť iba s čistiacou 
emulziou Frontier a vysušiť iba utierkou Frontier. Nepoužívať žiadne farby, potlače, nálepky. Na čistenie nepoužívať 
žiadne chemické koncentráty a iné prostriedky inak môže dôjsť k poškodeniu chrániča a k zníženiu jeho funkčnosti.

PrO-LinE:
Chrániče označené Pro-Line, sú povrchovo upravené špeciálnou technológiou na vonjakšiu resp. vnútornu stranu 
sú aplikované mikrovrstvy antifog / proti zahmletiu / a antiscratch / proti poškriabaniu /. Sú to tvrdé laky o sile 5 
mikronov/ 0,005mm, ktoré sú trvale nanesené na chrániči. Tyto laky nelze umýt vodou , ale lze je poškodit ředidly 
a různými chemikáliemi, proto nikdy nepoužívejte k čištění jiný prostředek, než ten který je uveden v návodu.

Bruksanvisning: 
plexiglasvisir för ishockey
Innan användning och montage av visiret, var vänlig läs noggrant igenom anvisningarna för montage och skötsel.

Varning:
Ishockey är en hård kontaktsport, om man spelar riskerar man möjligheter att skadas. Detta visir ger inget skydd 
för skador på hals, ryggrad eller hjärna. Det ger endast delvis skydd för ögon men skyddar inte mun, tänder, käke 
eller nedre ansiktsdelar. För att minska riskerna rekommenderas att man använder ett helansiktsvisir. Hjälmen 
med visiret skall bäras på rätt sätt och om den inte bärs i överensstämmelse med tillverkarens anvisningar (t.ex. 
tillbakaskjuten i nacken), kan ögon och nacke skadas allvarligt med långvarigas men som följd. Det är viktigt att 
noggrant välja lämplig kombination hjälm och visir som är bekväm, sitter bra och är lätt. Visiret skall kontrolleras 
och rengöras regelbundet. Visiret skall bytas om det är skadat eller om det utsatts för hårda slag eller annan be-
lastning som skulle kunna försämra dess skyddande funktion. Om dessa anvisningar inte respekteras riskerar man 
allvarliga skador, inklusive förlamning eller dödsfall och det utan hänsyn till visirets skyddsegenskaper. 

garanTi: 
Vid användning av protector uppstår på grund av mekaniskt slitage och UV-strålning materialtröt-
thet och det går endast att garantera produktens hållbarhet och dess skyddande egenskaper ett år 
efter det sålts till kunden, längst dock 5 år från dess tillverkande.
Produkten är tillverkad av mycket tålig polykarbonat, detta material förlorar sina egenskaper 
efter användning av olika kemikalier, klistermärken och färger. Vid rengöring med kemikalier vid 
användning av klistermärken och färg kan det uppstå oreparerbara skador på skyddet och ett sådant 
skadat skydd kan spricka och orsaka skador !!! använd därför aldrig kemikalier, färg, klistermärken 
och liknande på polykarbonatskyddet !!!
För att garantin skall gälla får produkten inte på något sätt modifieras, lackeras, slipas, hettas upp 
och böjas. Tillverkad i EU.

anVÄnDning: 
Detta visir är avsett för spelare fr.o.m. 18 år. Det är inte avsett för målvakter i ålder från 18let. Vid användning av 
ansiktsskydden inträffar på grund av slitage materialtrötthet, vilket innebär att produktens hållbarhet och dess egen-
skaper endast kan garanteras under ett år efter inköpsdatumet, som längst dock 5 år efter dess tillverkning. Skyddet 
kan fästas på följande hjälmar: CCM 652, CCM 1052, CCM V10, CCM V8, Easton S9, Easton S17, NBH 1500, NBH 3500, 
NBH 4500, NBH 5500, NBH 9500, RBK 4K, RBK 5K, RBK 6K, RBK 8K

ÄnDaMÅL:
Visiret är avsett till delvis skydd av spelarens ögon och ansiktets övre del, vid fall, kollisioner eller slag och tillsam-
mans med hjälmen hjälper den att skydda spelarnas hälsa. Detta visir ger endast delvis skydd för ögon och skyddar 
inte mun, tänder, käke och ansiktets nedre del.

MOnTagE:
Visiret fästs med de medföljande skruvarna och muttrarna enligt bruksanvisningen bild 1. Använd endast origi-
naldelar som levereras med hjälmen. Visiret placeras på hjälmen så att öppningarna i visiret passar till öppnin-
garna i hjälmen. I öppningarna i hjälmen sätts muttern i inifrån så att det mjuka fodret i hjälmen täcker muttern. 
På muttern som sticker ut ur hjälmen sätts distansringen P på högra och L på vänstra sidan av hjälmen se bilderna 
1 och 2 , som begränsar avståndet mellan hjälmen och visiret. Visiret skall täcka hjälmens nedre del med toleran-
sen 6 – 9 mm (bild 1och 2), det största avståndet mellan hjälmen och visiret får vara 20 mm bild 3. Visiret får inte 
monteras närmare än 10 mm eller längre än 60 mm från användarens ansikte. Visiren får inte fällas upp och skall 
vara inställd så som visas på bild 1 och 2. Alla fyra skruvarna skall sedan dras år en i taget, undvik att dra åt dem 
för hårt eftersom det kan skada olika komponenter och visiret kan bli funktionsodugligt i förtid. Vid arbete med 
skruvmejsel, var försiktig så att den inte skrapar visirets yta.

SKÖTSEL:
Produkten kräver skötsel och det innebär rengöring och kontroll av visiret. Det är nödvändigt att sköta visiret och 
regelbundet kontrollera det för eventuella skador. Visiret skall bytas om det blir skadat eller utsatt för hårda slag 
eller annan belastning som kan försämra dess skyddsfunktion. Rengör endast med rengöringsemulsionen Fron-
tier och torka med trasan Frontier. Använd inga färgtryck, klistermärken. Använd inga kemikaliekoncentrat eller 
andra medel vid rengöring, eftersom det kan innebära oåterkalleliga skador på visiret och försämra dess funktion.

PrO-LinE:
Skyddet Pro-Line, är ytbehandlat med en speciell teknologi och den yttre och inre sidan är behandlade med ett mi-
krolager, antifog och antiscratch, mot imbildning och repor. Det är hårda lackeringar med en tjocklek på 5 mikronů 
0,005mm, som skyddet är utrustat med.
Dessa lackeringar kan inte rengöras med vatten och kan skadas av lösningsmedel och olika kemikalier, därför skall 
inget annat rengöringsmedel användas än det som anges i bruksanvisningen.

instrukcja użytkowania: 
osłona oczu z pleksiglasu – hokej na lodzie
Przed użyciem i montażem osłony proszę dokładnie przeczytać zalecenia dotyczące montażu i konserwacji.

UWaga:
Hokej to niebezpieczny, kontaktowy sport i każdy grający ponosi ryzyko kontuzji. Osłona oczu nie zapewnia żadnej 
ochrony przed kontuzją szyi, kręgosłupa czy mózgu, zapewnia tylko częściową ochronę oczu, nie chroni natomi-
ast ust, zębów, szczęki i dolnej części twarzy. Aby zniżyć ryzyko, zalecamy chronić całą twarz za pomocą pełnej 
osłony twarzy.  Kask z osłoną musi być odpowiednio noszony, a jeżeli nie jest noszony w zgodzie z zaleceniami 
producenta (np. jest zsunięty do tyłu), może dojść do poważnych i trwałych uszkodzeń oczu i twarzy. Należy 
poświęcić uwagę doborowi kasku i osłony oczu, aby były wygodne, dobrze dopasowane i lekkie. Osłona oczu 
musi być regularnie kontrolowana i czyszczona. Osłona oczu należy wymienić w wypadku gdy została uszkodzona 
lub była poddana działaniu silnego uderzenia czy innego nacisku, który by mógł obniżyć jej funkcję ochronną. 
Nieprzestrzeganie powyższych zaleceń grozi poważną kontuzją, łącznie z paraliżem i śmiercią – bez względu na 
ochronne właściwości osłony oczu.

gWaranCJa: 
Podczas użytkowania ochraniacza dochodzi pod wpływem naprężeń mechanicznych i promieniowania 
UV do zmęczenia materiału i w związku z tym można gwarantować jego trwałość i właściwości ochronne 
przez okres jednego roku od daty sprzedaży, najdłużej jednak przez okres 5 lat od daty produkcji. 
Produkt wykonany jest z bardzo odpornego poliwęglanu, który to materiał traci jednak swe własności 
pod wpływem różnych chemikaliów, nalepek i lakierów. Czyszczenie chemikaliami, stosowanie nale-
pek i lakierów może prowadzić do nieodwracalnego uszkodzenia ochraniacza, który może  popękać 
i spowodować poranienie!!! Dlatego nigdy nie stosować chemikaliów, farb, nalepek i podobnych 
środków na ochraniacz z poliwęglanu!!! aby skorzystać z gwarancji, wyrobu nie można w żaden sposób 
przerabiać, lakierować, nawiercać, szlifować, nagrzewać czy zginać. Wyprodukowano w UE. 

ZaSTOSOWaniE: 
Niniejsza osłona oczu przeznaczona jest dla zawodników w wieku od 18 lat. Podczas używania wizjer występuje 
z powodu mechanicznego podkreślić, do zmęczenia, więc możliwe, aby zagwarantować trwałość produktu i jego 
cech tylko na jeden rok od daty sprzedaży, jednak nie później niż po 5 latach od jego produkcji. Osłonę można 
przymocować do następujących typów kasków: CCM 652, CCM 1052, CCM V10, CCM V8, Easton S9, Easton S17, NBH 
1500, NBH 3500, NBH 4500, NBH 5500, NBH 9500, RBK 4K, RBK 5K, RBK 6K, RBK 8K,

CEL:
Osłona przeznaczona jest do częściowej ochrony oczu i górnej części twarzy hokeistów przed zranieniem przy 
upadku, wpadnięciu na przeszkodę czy uderzeniu i wraz z kaskiem ochronnym pomaga chronić zdrowie zawod-
ników w hokeju na lodzie. Osłona zapewnia tylko częściową ochronę oczu, nie chroni natomiast ust, zębów, szczęki 
i dolnej części twarzy.

MOnTaŻ:
Osłonę oczu mocuje się za pomocą dołączonych śrub i nakrętek zgodnie z rys. 1 w instrukcji. Stosować wyłącznie 
oryginalny zestaw montażowy dołączony do produktu. Osłonę oczu nakładamy na kask w ten sposób, żeby otwory 
w osłonie dokładnie nakładały się na otwory w kasku. Do otworów w kasku wkładamy od wewnątrz nakrętkę pod 
miękką wyściółkę kasku. Na wystające z kasku nakrętki nakładamy podkładkę dystansową P – na prawą stronę 
kasku i L – na lewą stronę kasku (rys. 1 i 2), które wyznaczają odległość między kaskiem i osłoną oczu. Osłona 
oczu musi sięgać powyżej dolnego skraju kasku w granicach 6 – 9 mm (rys. 1 i 2), największa odległość osłony od 
kasku może wynosić 20 mm (rys. 3). Osłona nie może znajdować się bliżej niż 10 mm i dalej niż 60 mm od twarzy 
użytkownika. Osłona nie może być odchylona do góry – powinna być ustawiona tak, jak widać na rysunku 1 i 2. 
Następnie należy po kolei dokręcić wszystkie cztery śruby – należy wystrzegać się nadmiernego dociągania śrub, 
ponieważ może dojść do uszkodzenia osłony i utraty funkcji ochronnej. Używając śrubokrętu, należy uważać, aby 
nie porysować powierzchni osłony.

UTrZYManiE:
Produkt wymaga opieki polegającej na jego czyszczeniu i kontroli. Konieczne jest utrzymywanie osłony w czystości 
i regularne kontrolowanie ewentualnych uszkodzeń. Sucho tylko do mycia Frontier suchej szmatki Frontier. Osłona 
oczu musi być wymieniona, w wypadku gdy została uszkodzona lub była poddana działaniu silnego uderzenia czy 
innego nacisku, który by mógł obniżyć jej funkcję ochronną. Nie stosować żadnych farb, nadruków czy nalepek. 
Do czyszczenia nie używać żadnych chemikaliów, koncentratów i innych środków – może dojść do uszkodzenia 
osłony i obniżenia jej skuteczności. 

PrO-LinE:
Osłony oznaczone Pro-Line, mają specjalną technologię wykończeniową – na wewnętrznej i zewnętrznej stronie 
naniesione są mikrowarstwy antifog i antiscratch (przeciw zamgleniu i zarysowaniu). Są to twarde warstwy laki-
eru o grubości 5 mikronów (0,005 mm) trwale naniesione na osłonę. Warstw tych nie można zmyć wodą, można 
je jednak uszkodzić rozpuszczalnikami i różnymi chemikaliami, dlatego do czyszczenia należy stosować wyłącznie 
środek podany w instrukcji.

pOLSkI
návod na použití: 
chránič očí a horní části obličeje na lední hokej
Před použitím a montáží chrániče očí si prosím pečlivě přečtěte pokyny k montáži a  údržbě.

VarOVÁní:
Hokej je nebezpečný kontaktní sport,když ho budete hrát riskujete možnost zranění. Tento chránič očí neposkytuje 
žádnou ochranu proti poranění krku,páteře nebo mozku, poskytuje pouze částečnou ochranu očí a nechrání ústa, 
zuby, čelist a spodní část obličeje. Pro snížení rizika se doporučuje chránit celý obličej celoobličejovým chráničem. 
Přilba s chráničem očí musí být nošena správně a pokud není nošena v souladu s pokyny výrobce (např. je sklopená 
dozadu),  mohou být oči i obličej vážně a trvale poškozeny. Je třeba věnovat péči výběru vhodné kombinace přilby 
a chrániče očí, která je pohodlná perfektně sedí a je lehká. Chránič očí musí být pravidelně kontrolován a čištěn. 
Chránič očí musí být vyměněn, jestliže byl poškozen, nebo vystaven silnému nárazu nebo jinému tlaku, který by 
mohl snížit jeho ochrannou funkci. Při nerespektování tohoto varování hrozí vážné zranění, včetně paralýzy nebo 
smrti a to bez ohledu na ochranné vlastnosti chrániče očí. 

ZÁrUKa: 
Při používaní chrániče dochází vlivem mechanického namáhání a vlivem UV záření k únavě 
materiálu a lze tedy garantovat trvanlivost výrobku a jeho ochranné vlastnosti pouze po dobu 
jednoho roku od data prodeje zákazníkovi, nejdéle však po dobu 5 let od jeho výroby. Výrobek 
je vyroben z  vysoce odolného polykarbonátu, tento materiál ztrácí své vlastnosti po použití 
různých chemikálií, nálepek a barev. Při čištění chemikáliemi, při použití nálepek a barev, 
může dojít k  nevratnému poškození chrániče a takto poškozený chránič se může roztříštit a 
způsobit zranění!!! nikdy proto nepoužívejte chemikálie, barvy, nálepky a podobné prostředky 
na polykarbonátový chránič !!! Pro uplatnění záruky nesmí být výrobek žádným způsobem up-
ravován, lakován, vrtán, broušen, ohříván a ohýbán. Vyrobeno v EU.

POUŽiTí: 
Tento chránič očí je určen pro hráče ve věku od 18let. Není určen pro brankáře. Při používání chrániče očí dochází vlivem 
mechanického namáhání k únavě materiálu, tedy lze garantovat trvanlivost výrobku a jeho vlastností pouze po dobu 
jednoho roku od data prodeje, nejdéle však po dobu 5 let od jeho výroby. Chránič očí lze připevnit na tyto typy přileb:  
CCM 652, CCM 1052, CCM V10, CCM V8, Easton S9,  Easton S17, NBH 1500, NBH 3500, NBH 4500, NBH 5500, NBH 9500, 
RBK 4K, RBK 5K, RBK 6K, RBK 8K

ÚČEL:
Chránič očí je určen k částečné ochraně očí a horní části obličeje hokejistů,před zraněním při pádu, nárazu nebo 
úderu a ve spojení s ochrannou přilbou pomáhá chránit zdraví hráčů ledního hokeje. Tento chránič očí poskytuje 
pouze částečnou ochranu očí a nechrání ústa, zuby, čelist a spodní část obličeje.

MOnTÁŽ:
Chránič očí se připevňuje přiloženými šrouby a maticemi dle nákresu na návodu obr.1.Používejte pouze originální 
montážní sadu , která je přiložena u výrobku.
Chránič očí priložíme na přilbu tak, že otvory v chrániči přesně dosedají na otvory v přilbě. Do otvorů v přilbě 
vsuneme zevnitř matice, aby měkká výstelka přilby matici překrývala. Na matice vyčnívající z přilby nasuneme 
distanční podložku P na pravou a L na levou stranu přilby viz obr.1 a 2, která vymezuje vzdálenost mezi přilbou a  
chráničem očí. Chránič očí musí přesahovat dolní okraj přilby v toleranci 6 - 9 mm (obr.1 a 2), největší vzdálenost 
mezi přilbou a chráničem může být 20 mm obr. 3. Chránič nesmí být namontován blíže než 10 mm a dále než 60 
mm od obličeje uživatele. Chránič nesmí být naklopen nahoru  a musí být nastaven tak, jak je uvedeno na obrázku 
1 a 2.  Všechny čtyři šrouby pak postupně dotáhneme,vyhýbejte se nadměrnému utahování šroubů, protože se tím 
mohou poškodit komponenty a chránič očí se tak může stát předčasně nefunkční. Při manipulaci se šroubovákem 
dbáme na to, abychom nepoškrábali povrch chrániče.

ÚDrŽBa:
Výrobek vyžaduje údržbu a ta spočívá v čištění a kontrole chrániče očí. Je nutné udržovat chránič očí čistý a 
pravidelně kontrolovat případné poškození chrániče. Chránič očí musí být vyměněn, jestliže byl poškozen, 
nebo vystaven silnému nárazu nebo jinému tlaku, který by mohl snížit jeho ochrannou funkci. Čistit pouze 
čistící emulzí Frontier a vysušit utěrkou Frontier. Nepoužívat žádné barvy potisky, nálepky. Na čištění 
nepoužívat žádné chemikálie koncentráty a jiné prostředky, jinak může dojít k nevratnému poškození 
chrániče a snížení jeho funkčnosti.

PrO-LinE:
Chrániče označené Pro-Line, jsou povrchově upraveny speciální technologií, na vnější respektive na vnitřní 
strnaně jsou aplikovány mikrovrstvy antifog a antiscratch,proti mlžení a oděru.To jsou tvrdé laky o síle 5 
mikronů 0,005mm, které jsou trvale naneseny na chrániči. Tyto laky nelze umýt vodou, ale lze je poškodit ředidly 
a různými chemikáliemi, proto nikdy nepoužívejte k čištění jiný prostředek, než ten který je uveden v návodu.

ČESky


